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Auxiliary Motto:
That we may do all "Such good works as thou hast prepared for us 

to walk in .

Noon-day Prayer for Missions:
Blessed Saviour, who afthis hour didst hang" upon the Cross, stretch­

ing forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look, unto Thee  ̂
and be saved; through Thy mercy and merits - who livest and reignest 
with the Father and the' Holy Ghost; ever one God, world without end:

The Prayer for the Woman’s Auxiliary^
' Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, 
labour diligently,' and give liberally to make Him known to all nations 
as their Saviour ■ and their King: through the same Jesus Christ our 
Lord. Amen. " '

The Prayer, for the United Thank Offering:.
O , Lordj /our heavenly Father, w;e pray Thee to send -forth more 

labourers into Thy harvest,-and to grant them Thy; special grace ’for evqry 
need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and 'draw us into closer 
fellowship with, them.' Dispose the'hearts, of all women everywhere to 
give gladly as Thou hast given to' them. Accept, from grateful hearts, 

'-our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and 
blpss it to the coming of Thy Kingdom through Jesus' Christ pur Lord. 
Amen.»
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Executive Committee

Honorary President :
MRS. E. C. SIMMONS, 21 Westmoreland Place.

President :
MRS. ROBERT BURKHAM, 5035 Westminster Place. 

Forest 5959.

Honorary Vice-President:
MRS. FREDERICK FOOTE JOHNSON, 5609 Clemens Avenue. 

Cabany 8892.

First Vice-President:
MRS. THOS. Q. DIX, 5551 Chamberlain Avenue. 

Forest 583.

Second Vice-President :
MRS. EDWARD F. CUSHING, 26 E. Rosemont Ave., Webster Groves.

Webster 407.

Vice-President Northern Convocation: 
MRS. J. P. KEM, Macon.

Vice-President Southern Convocation : 
MRS. HUGH STEPHENS, Jefferson City.

Recording Secretary:
MRS. BLAIR RIDINGTON, 2218 Tower Grove Avenue. 

Grand 467-J.

Supply Secretary :
MRS. HUGH C. WEED, 5933 Cates Avenue. 

Cabany 1175.
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Educational Secretary:
MRS. C. R. McDONALD, Yorkshire and Somerset, Webster Groves.

Webster 983.

Treasurer :
MRS. W. H. WOOD, 5243 Theodosia Avenue. 

Forest 8058-M.

Auditor:
MISS LIZZIE GLENN, 21 Westmoreland Place. 

Forest 231. »

United Thank Offering:
MRS. FRANCIS G. EATON, 80 Vandeventer Place. 

Lindell 767.

Custodian of Mite Boxes:
MRS. A. L. PERKINS, 13 Aberdeen Place. 

Cabany 2701-W.

Director Prayer Groups :
MRS. W. W. SEIBERT, 5825 Bartmer Avenue. 

Cabany 266-W.

Correspondent of the Church Periodical Club :
MRS. GEORGE GRAHAM, 401 S. Clarke Avenue, Kirkwood. 

Kirkwood 217.

Representatives-At-Large :
MRS. W. H. BURRETT, 3804 Delmar Boulevard. 

Lindell 1295.

MISS ANNIE S. COUSLAND, 506 Lake Avenue. 
Forest 3578-W.

MRS. MAC H. JOLLEY, 4401 McPherson. 
Delmar 958,
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Parish Representatives

Note—The Auxiliary Parish President’s name should always be first 
in the list of Parish Representatives.

CAPE GIRARDEAU—Christ Church.
Mrs. W. H. Harvey, President.
Mrs. D. B. Smith, Secretary.
Mrs. J. C. Thompson.
Mrs. J. H. Taylor.

CLARKSVILLE—Grace.
Mrs. Pierce Crosby, President.
Mrs. John Robert, Secretary.
Mrs. J. T. Mackey.
Miss Edith Minn.

COLUMBIA—Calvary.
Mrs. Kenneth Sears, President, Dumas Apts.
Mrs. Edward A. Allen, Secretary, 900 Conley Ave.
Mrs. M. B. Chamberlain, Read Hall.
Mrs. Robert L. Waddell, 907 Lowry Ave.

FERGUSON—St. Stephen’s.
Mrs. Eugenie L. Hecker, Secretary, 13 South Clay Avenue.

HANNIBAL—Trinity.
Miss Anna Porter, President.
Mrs. Andrew Ross, Secretary, 1330 Grace Street.
Mrs. W. Stone.

• JEFFERSON CITY—Grace.
Mrs. W. H. Gundelfinger, President.
Mrs. Hugh Stephens, Secretary, 601 Jackson Street.
Mrs. C. P. Hough, 400 Capitol Avenue.

KIRKSVILLE—Trinity.
Mrs. Irwin Dembar, President, 1016 E. Harrison.
Mrs. L. C. Sherburne, Secretary.
Mrs. T. W. Gorrell.
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KIRKWOOD—Grace.
Miss Henrietta Scheetz, President, 410 N. Taylor.
Mrs. H. P. Farrington, Secretary, 231E Argonne Drive. 
Mrs. E. J. Powell, 123 N. Harrison Avenue.
Mrs. John Berglund, Wilson and Normand Avenues.

LOUISIANA—Calvary.
Mrs. Thornton Stark, President.
Mrs. R. J. Hawkins, Secretary* Mdtson Place.
Miss Pearl McElwer.

MACON^—St. James.
Mrs. J. P. Kem, President, 706 Jackson Street.
Mrs. C. E. Edwards, Secretary, St. James Rectory.
Mrs. Nettie Archer, 928 Jackson Street.
Mrs. John Scovern, 219 Duff Street.

MEXICO—St. Paul’s.
Mrs. Wm. H. Decker, Secretary, 927 S. Clark Street.

MOBERLY—Christ.
Mrs. Culp, Secretary.

MONROE CITY—St. Jude’s.
Mrs. D. H. McHugh, President, 312 W. Catherine Street. 
Mrs. Thos. M. Boulware, Secretary, 514 N. Vine Street. 
Mrs. W. I. Longmire, 311 W. Catherine Street.

OVERLAND—St. Paul’s.
Mrs. J. D. von Maur, President.
Mrs. B. A. Hickman, Secretary, R. F. D. 28.
Mrs. P. H. Peterson.

PALMYRA—St. Paul’s.
Mrs. J. W. Head, President.
Mrs. J. W. Mackey, Secretary.
Mrs. Alonzo White.
Mrs. Baynard White.

POPLAR BLUFF—Holy Cross.
Mrs. Nell Smith, President, 455 N. Main Street.
Mrs. Thos. H. Rife, Secretary, 511 Cynthia Street.
Mrs. L. E. Du Rocher, 537 Poplar Street.
Mrs.'G. G. Davis.
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ROLLA—Christ Church.
Mrs. B. H. Rucker, President.
Mrs. H. N. Tragitt, Secretary, Box 519. 
Mrs. M. A. Shaw.

ST! JAMES—Trinity.
Mrs. Wortham James, President.
Mrs. J. A. French, Secretary.
Mrs. G. A. Muller.
Mrs. A. M. Kirby.

VALLEY PARK—St. Luke’s. 
Mrs. W. J. Vance, Secretary.

WEBSTER GROVES—Emmanuel.
Mrs. J. K. Stribling, President, 729 Newport Avenue.
Mrs. F. C. Thompson, Secretary, 522 Big Bend Road, Webster Groves. 
Mrs. W. H. Audlette, 50 Bompart Avenue.
Miss Mary Lee, 805 Big Bend Road.

ST. LOUIS—All Saints’.
Mrs. A. J. Gossin, President, 4433 West Belle Avenue.
Mrs. Laura Howard, Secretary, 5331 Pennsylvania Avenue. 
Mrs. Clara Roberts, 2402 Whittier.
Mrs. Amelia Kellogg, 4055 Cook Avenue.

ST. LOUIS—Ascension.
Mrs. A. B. Kissack, President, 5057a Waterman Avenue. 
Mrs. Jesse B. Mellor, Secretary, 5665 Cates Avenue.
Mrs. James Bull, 5519 Clemens Avenue.
Mrs. T. F. Palfrey, 6239 Cates Avenue.

ST. LOUIS—Christ Church Cathedral.
Mrs. Hugh McKittrick, President, Westmoreland Hotel. 
Miss Lucy S. Kennett, Cor. Secretary, 5739 Cates Avenue. 
Mrs. James A. Waterworth, 14 N. Kingshighway.
Mrs. Thomas N. Dysart, 47 Westmoreland Place.

St. Elizabeth’s Guild.
Miss Schwarzer, President, 6176 Pershing Avenue.
Mrs. Arthur Keymer, Secretary, 6580 Scanlan Avenue.

St. Margaret’s Guild.
Mrs. J. B. Raboteau, President, 4273 Castleman Avenue. 
Mrs. N, C. Brodix, Secretary, 1210 Locust Street.
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ST. LOUIS—Good Shepherd.
Mrs. Alexander De Menil, Secretary and President, Thirteenth and

I n P r n l i P P  v f r p p f q

Mrs. Charles Burggraff, 4182 Neosho Street.
Mrs. Lester Kauffman, 2506 South Twelfth Street.
Mrs. C. Kurmann, 2227 McNair Avenue.

ST. LOUIS—Grace Mission.
Mrs. C. R. Taylor, President, 2601 N. Twelfth Street.
Deaconess Reynolds, Secretary, 2600 N. Twelfth Street.
Mrs. W. J. Nolte, R. R. 29, Box 433, Vinita Park, St. Louis.
Mrs. P. Parmenter, 2211 Benton Street.

The Gleaners—Branch No. 2.
Miss Grace Deiring, President.
Deaconess Reynolds, Secretary.

ST. LOUIS—Holy Communion.
Miss Elizabeth Dyer, President, 1 N. Taylor Avenue.
Mrs. H. M. Gilbert, Secretary, 4214c Hartford Street.
Mrs. William Bagnell, 12 Westmoreland Place.
Mrs. Horace A. Gilliam, 3757 Westminster Place.

Anna Wise Branch.
Miss Fanny Baumhoff, President, 3650 Shaw Avenue.
Miss Louise Rotteck, Secretary, 3830 Connecticut Street.

ST. LOUIS—Mt. Calvary.
Mrs. Perry Bartholow, President, Marne Apartments, 3906 Castleman. 
Miss Hawthorne, Secretary, 3672 Russell Avenue.
Mrs., Fred Hackman, 3906 Castleman Avenue.
Mrs. W. H. Ivers, 4140 Castleman.

ST. LOUIS—Church of the Redeemer.
Mrs. R. C. McDonald, President, Yorkshire and Somerset, Webster 
Mrs. John Warner, Secretary, 5141 Kensington.

Groves, Mo.
Mrs. Fred Armstrong, 5582 Etzel Avenue.
Mrs. Wm. Walsingham, 6830 Kingsbury Boulevard.

ST.. LOUIS—St. Albans.
Mrs. John Coleman, President, 4116 Gano Avenue.
Mrs. J. V. Wright, Secretary, 3802 N. Florissant.
Mrs. Herman Lindhorst, 4316 De Soto. t
Mrs. Harry Schmitt, 3939 W. Sherman Place.
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ST. LOUIS—St. Augustine’s.
Mrs. F. E. Bullitt, President, 226 E. Big Bend Road, Webster. 
Mrs. Geo. Rosborough, Secretary, 7238 Möller, Maplewood,
Mrs." Miller Patterson, 7216 Anna Avenue, Maplewood.
Miss Josephine Fiske, 1428 Silverton Place.

ST. LOUIS—St. George’s.
Mrs. W. L. Henry, President, 4276 Washington Avenue.
Mrs. G. F. Greasen, Secretary, 1481a Goodfellow Avenue.
Mrs. W. H. Burritt, 3804 Delmar.
Mrs. B. B. Dennis, 77 Arundel.

ST. LOUIS—St. John’s.
Miss Julia Upshaw, Secretary, 1900 Louisiana Avenue.
Mrs. C. F. Fisher, 1908 Louisiana Avenue.
Mrs. Peter Daniel, 3618 Lafayette Avenue.
Miss Rutherford, 1900 Louisiana Avenue.

ST. LOUIS—St. Mary’s.
Mrs. H. J. Nordmeyer, President, 5762 Spalding Avenue.
Mrs. A. Beisei, Secretary, 6424 Wellsmar Avenue, Wellston, Mo. 
Mrs. H, Womack, 5939 Romaine Place.

ST. LOUIS—St. Michael and All Angels’.
Mrs. V. H. Rhodes, President, 5536 Cates Avenue.
Mrs. S. C. McCluney, Treasurer, 37 Kingsbury Place.
Mrs. F. C. Lake, 4360 Westminster Place 
Mrs. C. O. Robinson, 6325 McPherson Avenue.

Clayton Branch.
Mrs.- W. S. Chaplin, Sr., Secretary, 540 Linden Avenue.
Mrs. M. S. Krimbill, President 308 Bonhomme Avenue.

ST. LOUIS—St. Paul’s.
Mrs. J. Bribach, President, 6639 Virginia Avenue.
Mrs. Dryden Carver, Secretary, 6728 Idaho Avenue.
Mrs. W. O. Hill, 228 Dover Place.
Mrs. L. Ruhl, 209 Bowen Street.

ST. LOUIS—St. Peter’s.
Mrs. S. M. Phelan, President, 5429 Enright.
Mrs. Robert L. Carpenter, Secretary, 4932 Forest Park Boulevard. 
Miss L. R. Glenn, 21 Westmoreland Place.
Mrs. Joseph Dodd, 6660 Washington.
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ST. LOUIS—St. Phillip’s.
Mrs. W. H. Wood, President, 5243 Theodosia.
Mrs. W. J. Holbrook, Secretary, 5368 Cabanne.
Mrs. C. E. Hussman, 4942 W. Pine.
Mrs. R. W. Phipps, 1331a Arlington.

ST. LOUIS—St. Stephen’s.
Mrs. H. W. Mizner, President, 470 Lake.
Mrs. F. von Windegger, Secretary, 5938 Kingsbury.
Mrs. Geo. W. Goode, 138 W. Clinton Place, Kirkwood.
Miss Julia Eckman, 936 Rutger Street.

Branch No. 2.
Mrs. George Randolph, President, Clayton, Mo.
Mrs. George H.’ Monika,'Secretary, 1822 California.

ST. LOUIS—St. Thomas’ Mission for the Deaf.
Mrs. J. H. Cloud, President, 2606 Virginia.
Mrs. Philip P. Schulte, Secretary, 5992 Théodore Avenue. 
Mrs. Lily Chenery, 7203 Anna Avenue, Maplewood.
Mrs. Selma Burgherr, 1935 Utah Street.

ST. LOUIS—St. Timothy’s.
Mrs. R. L. Durff, President, 3101 Abner Place.
Mrs. M. Messenbrink, Secretary, 3247a Nebraska.
Mrs. I. Greaves, 2862 N. Euclid Avenue.
Mrs. James Noble, 4230 N. Sacramento Avenue.

ST. LOUIS—Trinity.
Mrs. C. F. Tirrell, President, 1339 Mont Clair Avenue.
Mrs. T. P. Pettes, Secretary, 5960 Clemens Avenue.
Mrs. T. Ewing White, 411 N. Newstead Avenue.
Miss May Thompson, 4905 Argyle.
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THE FORTY-THIRD ANNUAL REPORT 
of the

Missouri Branch of the Women’s Auxiliary

President’s Address
To the Rt. Rev. Frederick Foote Johnson, D. D., Bishop of Missouri, and

the members of the Missouri Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary:
In looking forward to the Annual Meeting of our Missouri Branch of 

the Woman’s Auxiliary, how could I foresee that I would not be present 
to enjoy the day with you. The gift of a very «wonderful trip abroad is 
the reason for my absence, and though I shall be on the high seas by 
January twenty-fifth, I shall be very near to all of you, in mind and 
spirit.

I am finishing, too, my work with you as your President, and how 
shall I find the words which will, in any way, adequately express what 
these three years of association have meant to me? It is well that t^e 
new Constitution limits the term of office for your officers, or I should 
be selfish enough to want to continue to hold this position of privilege, 
which will always be one of my most treasured memories.

I shall not attempt to recall your achievements of these past years— 
you have the records—it is enough to say that each succeeding year has 
found us doing more and more towards fulfilling the larger plans of use­
fulness and helpfulness that the Woman’s Auxiliary is working towards. 
Service iff not mere activity for others and life is an awful waste without 
some definite aim. If there is any message that I can send you today, it is 
that through the Woman’s Auxiliary I have gained a better understanding 
of what service means, and know that its aim is not only to be concerned 
with well doing, and wise thinking, but it develops the desire to make that 
service loving, skillful and practical. To fulfill that aim requires the con­
secration of every ounce of intelligence with which God may have en­
dowed one. For that service means following Him throughout the world, 
and seeing that others share your joy with you.

To your new President I wish every success—how can there be any­
thing else, with so many willing hands to carry forward whatever new 
plans the year will bring, and I can assure her the same loyalty and 
support that has unfailingly been given me. Help her to take up the work 
joyously, by showing her that we understand that God has not left His 
work,to Angels to do, but to us, and that she can depend upon us to place 
Hife work first; then will we be true members of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
and can say, “Lord, I pray Thee, make me a living member of Thy King­
dom, daily finding ways to serve Thee, that by word and deed I may 
awaken in many other women a deeper sense of their stewardship in ex­
tending that Kingdom to the uttermost parts of the earth.”

Respectfully submitted,
CLARA K. DIX.
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Report of Secretary

To the Rt. Rev. Frederick F. Johnson, D. D., Bishop of Missouri, Officers
and Members of the Missouri Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary to
the Presiding Bishop and Council:

As the year has rolled away since the Annual Meeting of nineteen 
hundred and twenty-three, not a month but has carried with it some splen­
did achievement by the ever-busy Woman s Auxiliary of Missouri. 
Throughout the year, mind and heart and hand and purse have all united 
in the glorious work, whose scope is the whole wide world, whose interest 
embraces every people, whose joy is in pressing on, strengthening the warm 
ties at home and reaching out farther and farther to the needy, to the 
distressed, to the degraded; helping, always helping, to the very limit of 
its means. There is no spur to accomplishment like the zeal which the 
Woman’s Auxiliary has in such large measure.

It is in summing up the work that one often gains the clearest view 
of what has been done—let us, then, take a moment for this.

The Annual Meeting, January 26th, was at the Cathedral. Dean Scar­
lett was the speaker of the day, giving a.wonderful picture of Arizona and' 
the Church’s work there. Rev. Francis Bloy, the City Missionary and 
Canon Reese spoke briefly and were listened to for the first time by the 
Auxiliary with much pleasure.

The Quarterly Meeting in May was at Emmanuel Church, Webster 
Groves; many splendid reports were made. Mrs. Hunt, wife of the 
principal of the Fort Valley High and Industrial School near Atlanta, 
Ga., was the speaker of the day. She stressed the value of industrial 
training for the negro under Christian leadership.

The October Quarterly was held at the Church of the Redeemer. Two 
most interesting speakers added greatly to the pleasure and information 
of the Auxiliary—Dr. Eleanor C. Kemp of New York, who lived among 
the Moros for a year, and Miss Mabel R. Schaeffer, a teacher of. St. 
Margaret’s School, Tokyo, who returned to America only a month before 
the disastrous earthquake.

Mrs. Robt. Burkham, the Supply Secretary, has accomplished wonder­
ful things in her Department, providing medicines, hospital necessities of 
every sort, bedding, clothing and boxes that brought relief and comfort 
and cheer to many hearts.

Mrs. Francis Eaton has been very zealous as Treasurer of the United 
Thank Offering, one of the important phases of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
Work. She reports the splendid sum of $4,431-98 for. the 1925 offering.

Mrs. George Graham, Correspondent of the Church Periodical Club, 
is another officer whose efforts bring joy to many. Those who are sick 
or shut in, who are far off from community life, those who are unable to 
afford books and magazines and cards, all these welcome with gratitude 
the gifts of the C. P. C. •

(Continued page 14)
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Parish
Christ Church—Cape Girardeau................... ,$  6.60
Grace Church—Clarksville , ....................................•.
Calvary Church—Columbia ........................................
St. Stephen’s Church—Ferguson.................................
Trinity Church—Hannibal .......................... ..............
Grace Church—Jefferson ..............................  .........
Trinity Church—Kirksville ....... ...............................
Calvary Church—Louisiana  ........................... ........ '
St. James’ Church—Macon .......................................
St. Paul’s Church—Mexico ........................................
St. Jude’s Church—Monroe C ity .. . . ........................
St. Paul’s Church—Overland ....................................
St. Paul’s Church—Palmyra ......................................
Holy Cross Church—Poplar Bluff................ 1.00
Christ Church—Rolla ................................... . . . . . .
Trinity Church—St. James. ......................... 279.03
St. Luke’s Church—Valley P a r k . . . . . . .....................
St. Louis :

All Saints ............................................. .- ..........
Ascension ..............................................................
Christ Church Cathedral................................... .'
St. Elizabeth’s Guild—Cathedral 
St. Margaret’s Guild—Cathedral.
Good Shepherd ....................................................
Grace Mission ......................................................
Holy Communion .................   36.70
Anna Wise Branch of H. C....  ............... 100.00
Grace Church—Kirkwood .  ................. 16.00
Mt. Calvary ...................................................
Redeemer ................................................  35.00
St. Alban’s ...........................................................
St. Augustine’s ........   '.
St. George’s ....................................... .........
St. John’s ........... - ................................... 1.25
St. Mary’s .........................................................
•St. Michael and All Angels’...............   . . . . . . .
Clayton Branch, St. M. and All Angels’.............
St. Paul’s ..............................................................
St. Peter’s .............................................................
St. Philip’s ......................•....... .........* ................
St. Stephen’s ........................................... 25.00
Branch No. 2 St. S . . . . ............ .............................
St. Thomas’ . . .  ....................................................
St. Timothy’s ................................ . ..........
Trinity ..................................................................

Emmanuel—Webster Groves .......... : .........................
Additional work ................ ............................ .........

Report of Woman’s Auxi
Community

Community * Specials Diocese
$ ' 2.00 ...........  $ 6.00 i

3.06 ' . .v 'v  9M>

11.00 .........  3011)

125*

2.00 .........  4.00

11.00 .........  17.00
6.00 .........  39.00
1.00 : .......  8.50

1.00 11.24 1.00
. . . . . .     3.00

4.00 /......... 14.00
192.00 88.90 60.00
379.00 • : . . . . .  74.00
41.00 50.00 11.00
12.00 23.85 14.00
18.00   9.50
8.00   33.00

131.00 ................  93.00
23.00 ..................  18. DO
70.00 5.00 1450
3.00 . . . . . .  4.00

130.00 10.00 73.00
14.00 . . . . . .  16.00
25.00 . . . . . .  34.75

222.00   31.00
70.00   54.00
3.75   6.00

173.00   84,00

3.00 2®
440.00   206.00
105.95 24.00 24f|3
52.00   2 9 »
8.00   Ill)

........  ............ 1.00
6.00    15.00

42.50 22.00 18.00 *
205.75 10.00 44.00

$500.58 $2,418.95 $244.99 / $1,226.55 :
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in’s Auxiliary, 1923-1924
Nation World

Diocese Nation Specials World Specials Totals U. T. O. Supply
6.00 $ 16.00 $ 32.26 $ 62.86 $ 27.26 $ 12.00

• • • -A- 6.30 6.30 6.30
9 # 43.50 5.00 93.28 153.78 79.28 38.50

w 1.00 1.00
30M 98.53 ' 81.00 139.50 360.03 52.00 75.03

. . . f 33.00 33.00 33.00
125#) 125.00 15.00 265.00

4 00 4.00 4.00
4.00 16.69 34.79 57.48 14.69

15 54 15.54 15.54
29.75 17 50 47.25 14.50 29.75

17.00 28.53 15.10 71.63 5.10 12.53
39.00 53,17 33.00 131.17 10.00 18.17
8.50 7.00 6.00 24.00 47.50 14.00 1.00

9 16 9.16 9.16
1.00 15.00 25.95 333.22 19.95 15.00
3.00 9.00 17.00 29.00 14.00 1.00

14.00 102:35 19.90 140.25 13.40 66.00
60.00 174.84 33.00 351.30 900.04 157.30 119.19
74.00 316.46 ' 51.00 545.20 134.70 1,500.66 335.20 186.74
11.00 45.50 29.05 16.82 25.00 218.37 9.82 62.05
14.00 58.44 -75.80 184.09 5.00 44.44
9.50 10.75 10.00 48.25 5.00 2.00

33.00 44.93 34.00 119.93 25.00 14.18
93.00 247.03 20.00 499.06 1,026.79 411.56 129.03
18.00 61.80 190.94 393.78 173.44 29.34
14250 169.81 44.00 241.87 561.18 161.87 143.31
4.00 8.50 15.50 1.00

73.00 159.31 . 5.00 153.76 16.94 583.01 83.76 74.06
16.00 18.85 13.00 61.85 5.50 6.85
34.75 32.75 23.18 115.68 8.18 13.50
31.00 111.10 174.04 538.14 133.04 82.45
54.00 149.14 15.00 111.00 5.00 405.39 47.00 74.14
6.00 2.00 27.68 39.43 25.68 1.00

84.00 ■ 238.06 1,266.75 1,761.81 900.00 148.06
... .A 23.51 23.51 23.51

2m 16.53 5.00 26.53 1.00
206m 816.00 210.54 717.94 25.00 2,415.48 545.00 586.54
24||p 154.82 7.08 242.25 8.00 566.40 211.25 113.85
2QM) 50.54 25.27 181.81 20.27 26.54

1W) 16.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 15.00
1.00 18.10 29.96 49.06 9.46

15.00 40.00 27.35 2.00 90.35 19.35 28.00
18.00 63.36 58.45 204.31 25.45 31.61
44.00 > 249.12 11.75 158.57 679.19 75.25 156.18

405.46

;1,226.55 $3,857.71 $536.52 $5,520.47 $216.64 $14,528.71 $3,696.57 $2,841.00
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St. Stephen’s Fund, gathered so faithfully by Mrs. Wm. H. Burritt, 
appeals to us very warmly; it is used for community work done in S t 
Stephen’s. There are hundreds who monthly enjoy the benefit of this 
Fund and who find uplift in the community activities which it serves to 
provide.

Mrs. R.'McDonald, the Educational Secretary, reports advancement 
along several lines of work. Two Bible Classes were held by the Rev. 
Edmund Duckworth, much appreciated and well attended; also _ normal 
classes developing leaders who carried on Lenten Study Classes in some 
of the Parishes. Mr. and Mrs. McDonald’s kindly help made possible 
Deaconess Bedell’s visit to St. Louis last Spring. During her visit the 
Déaconess aroused great interest in her Alaskan Mission and seciired a 
fund to purchase much needed equipment.

Mrs. E. F. Cushing, as the Messenger, has visited country parishes, 
strengthening and cheering the hearts of many who might be discouraged, 
gathering the women together to hear of the Auxiliary work. She is also 
the Treasurer in this Diocese for the “Woman’s Auxiliary Specials,” the 
two houses, which are to be erected in New York and in Raleigh, each 
to be named the “Daniel Sylvester Tuttle Memorial,” to be given by the 
Woman’s Auxiliary during this Triennium.

The far-reaching disaster in Japan aroused the sympathy and generos­
ity of America. A pledge of over a thousand dollars subscribed at the 
October Meeting shows how the ready sympathy of the Auxiliary women 
found large expression.

One of the beautiful gifts this year was an organ placed'in the City 
Hospital, for Mr. Bloy’s use, in memory of Miss Mary W. Triplett, who 
served as Secretary for thirty-five years, and to whom the Woman’s 
Auxiliary owes much for her faithful, joyful and consecrated work.

There is no opportunity in the Secretary’s report to dwell on the 
devotion and enthusiasm of the Executive Boa,rd, nor upon the hearty co­
operation of the Representatives of the Woman’s Auxiliary, who by their 
united efforts have reached such splendid results.

A brief summary of the work is appended in round figures:
For Parish and Community............................................................ $ 3,210.00
For Diocese ........................................... ........... ...........................  1,085.00
For Nation ............ ............................... ..........................................  4,348.00
For World .............. ...................................................................... . 5,644.00
Making a total of over................ ......................................... ..........  14,287.00
For Supply Department and Boxes....................... ..................... 2,841.00
The United Thank Offering (1923 only)..... ......... . . : .............. . 3,566.36

Respectfully submitted,
FANNIE A. RIDINGTON,

Secretary.
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Report of the Treasurer
January 1, 1923, to January 11, 1924.

To the Rt. Rev. F.- F. Johnson, Bishop of Missouri, Officers and Mem­
bers of the Auxiliary:

RECEIPTS.
For Administration: Totals.

Offerings at Quarterly Meetings..............................$ 158.41
Offerings at Quiet Day..............................................  20.00
Pledge to General Treasury.;........................... . 81.50
Officers’ and Representatives’ Dues......................... 114.00

, Travel Fund ...................................................................181.75
Refund on Flowers.....................................  5.00 $ 560.66

For Community Work:
St. Stephen’s House................................................... 1,100.00
Holy Cross House........................................................ 166.00
Work for Foreign Born..................................... . 159.25
Mr. Bloy’s Work in City Institutions.......................  15.00
Organ for City Hospital............................................  297.0Q
Girls’ Friendly Holiday H ouse...............................  294.00
Dues to Missionary Federation.............. ................ 5.00
Picnic for V e terans,............. .................................  10.00 $2,046.25

For Diocese:
Diocesan Missions .....................................................  802.00
Educational Fund ............’................................. ; . . .  90.50
Bishop Johnson’s Rural W ork..........................  60.00
St. Luke’s Mission............ ....'....... .............. .......... ' 25.00
Bethany Mission .....................................................   25.00
Church of Good Shepherd............................    10.00
Grace Mission ................       10.00 $1,022.50

For Nation:
General .Missions ..........    801.00

, Supply Department .................................................... 823.04
Garrie W. Simmons’ Mite Boxes..............................  284.22
Harriet M. Tuttle Scholarship.................................  127.25
Fort Valley High and Industrial School................ 262.00
Deaconess Bedell ........................     88.10
Insurance on Life of Bishop Thomas................ . 200.00
Miss Lindley—Special Gift for.............. .............. 25.00
Rev. L. J. Orum—St. Andrew’s, Tenn.....................  5.00
Christ School, Arden, N. C........................  5.00 $2,620.61
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For W orld:
Synod Pledge—Hooker School............................  251.50
-Bishop Tuttle Scholarship, Shanghai.......................  110.00
Japanese Emergency Fund....................................... 1,043.60
Supply Department for Tokyo.................................. 318.29
Deaconess Newell—Hooker School..'....................   25.00
C. M. Davis Scholarship—Wuchang.......................  50.00 i
Deaconess Stewart—Changscha ..............................  14.00
Near East Relief ; ............  90.00
Near East Relief Milk Fund...................................  23.00 $1,925.39

$8,175.41
Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1923....... ......... ........ ............... $ 382.83

$8,558.24

DISBURSEMENTS.
Administration Expense: Totals.

Mimeographing Letters and Secretary’s Supplies. .$ 61.69
Officers’ Expense ..............   31.52
Printing Annual Report...............................   71.25
Miscellaneous Printing ..................... ' . . . . . ............. 29.90

\ Travel Expense ........................................................  102.66
Dues to National Auxiliary.....................................  10.00
Dues to Provincial Auxiliary...................................  13.33
Singer for Quiet Day................................................ 12.50
Flowers in Honor of Bishop T u ttle ... . .................. 10.00 $ 342.85

For Community;
St. Stephen’s House.............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ 1,100.00
Holy Cross House................................................... , 157.00
Work for Foreign Born..........................   216.50
Missionary Federation Dues....................   5.00
Mr. Bloy’s Work at City Institutions.......................  15.00
Organ for City Hospital............................................  296.50
Girls’ Friendly" Holiday House.................................. 294.00
Picnic for Veterans...................................................  10.00 $2,094.00

Diocese:
Diocesan Missions ..........................................   802.00
Educational Expense ............................  77.60
Bishop Johnson’s Rural W ork...............................   60.00
St. Luke’s Mission..........................................  25.00
Bethany Mission ........................    25.00
Dean Scarlett ..........      25.00
Church of the Good Shepherd.................................. 10.00
Grace Mission .......................................................... : 10.00 $1,034.60
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Nation:
General Missions ................................................. . 801.00
Supply Department Expense.....................................  881.64

. Garrie W. Simmons’ Mite Boxes, Okla...................  284.22
Harriet M. Tuttle Scholarship, St. Mary’s, Sewanee 126.25 
Fort Valley, Georgia, High and Industrial School 262.00
Insurance on Life of Bishop Thomas.....................  200.00
Deaconess Bedell—Alaska......................................... 90.00
Bishop E. T Denby, Arkansas.................................. 25.00
Rev. L, J. Orum, St. Andrew’s, Tenn................... 5.00
Christ School, Arden, N. C......................................  5.00
Gift to Miss 'Lindley............................................... . 25.00 $2,705.11

W orld:
Synod Pledge, Hooker School, Mex.......................  251.50
Bishop Tuttle Scholarship, Shanghai, China.........  110.00
Japanese Emergency Fund.......................................  1,044.10
Supply Expense—Box to Tokyo..............................  318.29
Deaconess Newell, Mexico...............   25.00

< Carroll M. Davis Scholarship, Wuchang.’..............  50.00
Deaconess Stewart—Changscha ..........................   115.00
Near East Relief....................      90.00
Near East Relief Milk F u n d . . . / . . . . .....................  23.00 $2,026.89

$8,203.45
Balance on hand Jan. 11, 1924.........................................  $ 354.79

$8,558.24

Amount sent for N. W. Campaign................................. $2,760.72
Amount sent for Specials......... ............................... .... 342.85
Administration Expense ..................................................  5,099.88

$8,203.45
MRS. W. H. WOOD, Treasurer.

January 18, 1924.
We have examined the accounts and the vouchers as submitted by 

Mrs. W. H. Wood, Treasurer of the Missouri Branch of The Woman’s 
Auxiliary, and find them correct.

L. R. GLENN, Auditor.
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Report of the Supply Work for the Year 1923

It gives me great pleasure to be able to report that this is the best 
year the Supply Department has ever had. During the year 1922 sup­
plies amounting to $1,154 were sent to individuals and mission stations, 
while during the past year supplies amounting to $2,841, an increase of 
150%, were sent. This includes the box sent last Spring to the Emerald- 
Hodgson Hospital, Sewanee, Tennessee, amounting to $1,646.55, also the 
three personal boxes , sent this Fall, one to the Rev. W. J. Howes, Ron- 
dette, Utah; one to the Rev. L. W. Blackwelder, Union, South Carolina, 1
and one to the Rev. Douglas I. Hobbs, Rocky Mount, Virginia, amount­
ing in the aggregate to $818.12. Practically all the parishes and missions 
in the diocese have contributed to these boxes.

In addition to these boxes the bedding for fourteen beds was sent 
to meet the emergency in Japan. This amounted to $236.00.

Under the able direction of Miss Annie S. Causland, the Supply 
Department was able to make and send to some of the Japanese clergy 
four surplices and thirteen stoles amounting to $150.00.

Although this is the best year the Supply Department has ever had 
I feel we have only begun to touch our resources and I am certain that 
with a little effort each .succeeding year will' witness more and more 
work done for those less fortunate than ourselves.

Respectfully submitted,
ADA DAVIS BURKHAM.

United Thank Offering— 1925
Receipts :

Balance from former Treasurer, A. S. Cousland..................... $ 876.95
From 37 parishes and missions................................................  3,566.36
Interest on $350 certificate of deposit—1 year..........................  14.00

T ota l.....................................................................................$4,457.31 4
Disbursements

Miscellaneous expenses............................................................... $ 19.62
Advance for Spirit of Missions (116 copies)............................  5.80
Investment in certificates of deposit.............. '........................... 4,000.00
Balance in hand—in bank............................................................  431.89 J

T ota l............................ ............................................ ......$4,457.31
Respectfully submitted,

ADA T. EATON, Treasurer.
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Church Periodical Club
January 1, 1922, to January 1, 1923.

Current Periodicals sent regularly...........' ..................... ................  323
Donors of above Current Periodicals................................................ 200
Bibles ............ ■................................. .......................... ........................  1
Prayer Books and Hymnals....... . . '............................................. 209
Books—Theological and Secular.......................................... ...........  748
Magazines and Papers..... ........... ....................................................  9,254
Christmas and Easter Cards.............................................................. 425

M Records ...................... .................. .......... ............................. .........  15
Pictures, Games, Miscellaneous...'................................................... 200
Clothing and Shoes............ ......................................... ............... . . . 40
Institutions in Diocese Aided..........................   13
Received:

Balance Brought Forward............ .............................................  $ 42.93
Librarian’s Balance ......................... . i ....... ........  79.40
All Sources .................     194.22

Expenditures: $316.55
Library Expenses ......................................................................  $ 19.91
Books, Freight, etc.................      180.71
Sent to T reasurer....................   43.85
Librarian’s Balance ...................................................................  62 93
Balance in Treasury...................     9.15

Respectfully submitted, $316.55
CAROLYN GRAHAM, Correspondent 59.

Carrie W. Simmons Mite Box Fund
For 1923.

Seventeen parishes contributed to this fund and 425 boxes were dis­
tributed. The total amount collected to January 10, 1923, $296.96.

MRS. A. L. PERKINS, Custodian, 1923.

Report of St. Stephen’s Fund
This year sixteen parishes and missions have responded to this call 

and all of them but one have paid their full pledge. The delinquent 
parish was “taxed” too much for its resources as results have proved.

Have paid to Mrs. Wood, Treasurer, $1,189.00 and have on hand 
today the amount to pay the balance, leaving my account clean and closed 
and ready for the new method which is to be tried for the assistance of 
St. Stephen’s.

Respectfully submitted,
MRS. W. H. BURRITT, Special Treasurer.

January 25, 1924.
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Report of Educational Secretary
For the Year 1923.

Two Bible Classes were held in the Church of the Redeemer led by 
the Rev. E. Duckworth. The first on “The Book of Job” averaged 75 in 4
attendance, the second “The Interim Between Malachi and St. Matthew” 
averaged 50. The drop in attendance was more than offset by four 
Parish Bible Classes which were held at the same time. The Mission 
Study Classes suffered a setback in number and size, this was due to the 
fact -that we were asked to help in the General Educational plan of the - ^
Church, our women were prepared to do this, but were called upon very 
little.

The Educational Department had charge of the visit of Deaconess 
Bedell to our Diocese and she was a source of blessing and inspiration 
wherever she went.

We co-operated with the Nation-Wide Campaign in the sending of 
the slides on Missionary fields into the Diocese. We sent twelve Bibles 
for use at the Orphans’ home, and ten subscriptions to “The Church 
News” to isolated Church women; also a Missionary calendar to each of 
these.

Two hundred Missionary Calendars were sold through the efforts of 
Miss Glenn, who has always taken charge of this work.

A Normal Class for teachers has been held on “Japan” and I hope 
many parishes will have classes on that subject this year.

No record has been kept this year of the number of cards, letters 
and packages of Missionary material sent out, but they have been many.

M. B. McDonald,
Secretary.

Constitution

ARTICLE I—NAME.
This organization shall be called “The Missouri Branch of the 

Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council.”

ARTICLE II—OBJECT.
Its object is to increase the interest and unite the efforts of all 

women in the Diocese in the Church’s Mission.

ARTICLE III—MEMBERSHIP.
Its membership shall consist of all baptized women who pray for, 

work for or give to Missions.
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ARTICLE IV-1-AMENDMENTS.

This Constitution may be altered or amended at any annual meeting 
by a two-thirds vote of the members of the Board of Managers present; 
due notice having been given to each member.

BY-LAW I—OFFICERS.

Section 1. The officers- shall be a President, First Vice-President, 
Second Vice-President, Vice-President for the Northern Convocation, 
Vice-President for the Southern Convocation, Secretary, Treasurer, Audi­
tor, Educational Secretary, Supply Secretary and United Thank Offering 
Treasurer.

Section 2. There shall be an Executive Board composed of the offi­
cers, special secretaries and treasurers, and three members at large.

Section 3. The Board of Managers shall consist of the Executive 
Board and the Parish Representatives; twenty-five members constituting 
a quorum.

Annual dues of $1.00 for each member of the Board of Managers 
shall be paid to the Auxiliary Diocesan Treasurer before the first of Feb­
ruary.

Section 4. Honorary offices with the right of vote may be created 
by a two-thirds vote of the Board of Managers.

BY-LAW II—DUTIES OF OFFICERS

Section 1. The President shall preside at all meetings; appoint com­
mittees; be a member ex-officio of said committees and fulfill all such 
duties as pertain to her office.

Section 2. The First Vice-President shall fulfill the duties of the 
President in the latter’s absence. She shall be responsible for all cour­
tesies to special visitors at meetings.

Section 3. The Second Vice-President shall have charge of the spe­
cial .work given the Woman’s Auxiliary by the Triennial Convention.

Section 4. The Third and Fourth Vice-Presidents shall be respon- 
4 sible for auxiliary work in the Northern and Southern Convocations.
I '  Section 5. The Secretary shall take the rtiinutes of the meetings;

shall send all notices; carry on all necessary correspondence; and shall 
prepare an annual report of work done by the Missouri Branch. She 
shall forward said report to the Executive Secretary of the Woman’s 

* Auxiliary.
Section 6. The Treasurer, under direction of the Board of Man­

agers or the Executive Board, shall receive and disburse all money, pre­
senting a report of same at each quarterly meeting.

Section 7. The Auditor shall examine all accounts of the Treasurer 
and present vouchers for same.
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Section 8. The Educational Secretary shall be responsible for the 
conducting of Bible and Mission Study Classes, following suggested sub­
jects sent out by the General Educational Secretary. She shall disseminate 
missionary material and information; and co-operate with all agencies in 
the Diocese for religious education.

Section 9. The Supply Secretary shall be in charge of the supply 
work of the Diocese, apportioning the Parish quotas. She shall make her 
report to the General Secretary of the Supply Department.

Section 10. The United Thank Offering Treasurer shall stimulate 
interest in this phase of auxiliary work. She shall have charge of all 
money collected for this purpose and shall make a report at all meetings. 
She or her alternate shall present the offering at the Triennial.

Section 11. The Executive Board shall have authority necessary to 
conduct all business between meetings. It shall pass on the report of the 
Finance Committee and make recommendations to the Board of Man­
agers. It shall direct the policy of the Auxiliary.

BY-LAW III—REPRESENTATIVES.

Section 1. (A) Each Parish is entitled to four representatives, one
of whom shall be the President and one the Corresponding Secretary of 
the Parish Branch.

(B) Any additional Branch in a Parish is entitled to two representa­
tives.

Section 2. The Representatives shall attend the Diocesan meetings 
and carry back to their branches missionary information and inspiration. 
They shall respond to the general pledges for their branches.

Section 3. The method of choosing representatives shall be left to 
each Parish Branch.

Section 4. Annual dues of $1.00 for each representative shall be paid 
to the Diocesan Treasurer.

BY-LAW IV—ELECTION OF OFFICERS.

Section 1. Only members of the Board of Managers are eligible to 
cast a vote.

Section 2. The Officers shall be elected by ballot at the annual meet­
ing for a term of one year. No officer shall serve more than four con­
secutive years in the same office.

Section 3. A nominating committee consisting of five members shall 
be chosen by the Executive Board at the December meeting, which com­
mittee shall prepare a ticket.
* Section 4. The President shall appoint four members to serve as 
tellers on the day of election, these persons having been previously notified.'

Section 5. The President shall appoint the Special Secretaries and 
Treasurers.
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Section 6. The three members at large of the Executive Board shall 
be elected annually by ballot and may not serve more than two years con­
secutively.

Section 7. Delegates and alternates to the Triennial Convention shall 
be elected at the meeting immediately preceding the general convenion.

BY-LAW V—FINANCE COMMITTEE.
Section 1. There shall be a Finance Committee composed of three 

members chosen by the Executive Board, two of whom shall be the Presi­
dent and Treasurer.

Section 2. This committee shall prepare the budget for the year’s 
work and shall make plans for financial projects not otherwise assigned.

BY-LAW VI—MEETINGS.
Section 1. There shall be four meetings of the Board of Managers 

each, year as follows: On or about the. last Friday in May, October and 
December and the annual meeting on the day following the Diocesan 
Convention. These meetings, except the one in December, which is for 
Representatives only, shall be general meetings, open to all, directed^ by 
the Bishop of the Diocese and held in the various Parishes by invitation.

Section 2. Special meetings may be called by the President.
Section 3. The Executive Board shall hold regular monthly meetings 

from September to June, inclusive.

BY-LAW VII—AMENDMENTS.
These By-Laws mays be altered or amended at any regular meeting 

by a two-thirds vote of the members of the Board of Managers present— 
due notice having been given each member.
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Former Officers
At the quarterly meeting held at the Schuyler Memorial House 

April 26, 1898, upon motion of the Secretary, the following resolution 
was adopted by a rising vote:

WHEREAS, The Missouri Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
wishes to place on record its appreciation of the work of its faithful 
officers; therefore,

RESOLVED, That all former officers of the Woman’s Auxiliary, 
as well as all present and future ones, as they retire from office, be 
enrolled as honorary members of the Executive Board, and the Secre­
tary instructed to record their names as such, and give them official 
notice of the same.

The names are as follows:
Presidents. /A

*Mrs. C. F. Robertson...............   ....1884-1885
*Mrs. M. A. Perrine....................................  1885-1886
*Mrs. John Wickham ...............     1886-1887
*Mrs. D. S. Tuttle.....................  1887-1899
Mrs. E. C. Simmons...........................................1899-1916
Miss Annie E. Lewis........................................... 1916-1918
Mrs. MacH. Jolley .............................................1918-1921
Mrs. Thos. Q. Dix......... ................. .......... . . . . .  1921-1924

Vice-Presidents.
*Mrs. E. A. Manny..............................      1884-1885
Mrs. Ed F. Cushing...........................................1885-1890

*Mrs. R. J. Lackland............................................1891-1892
*Miss Rebekah Parker............................  1900-1901
Mrs.' F. F. Johnson...........................................1916-1917
Mrs. George Capen ...................    .1917-1918

Second Vice-President.
Mrs. Edith P. Howard........................................1912-1917

Secretary
*Miss Mary W. Triplett........................................1881-1918

Miss Henrietta F. Scheetz..................... 1918-1921
Mrs. R. E. Williams.................................   1921-1923

Treasurers.
Mrs. C.'M . Seaman..................... 1884-1885
Mrs. R. M. Wilson......................................  1885-1886
Miss Cora Hofman ........................................... 1886-1887
Mrs. Laura Speck ............................................   1887-1894
Mrs. T. Ewing White....... .....................   1894-1919
Mrs. Dudley Bragdon ........   1919-1922

United Thank Offering Treasurer.
Miss Annie S. Cousland.................    1892-1922

*At rest.
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